OP \$140.00 212478

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM385549

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nook Industries, Inc.		05/20/2016	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	1300 E. Ninth Street
Internal Address:	13th Floor
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2124786	POWER-TRAC
Registration Number:	2122781	POWER-TRAX
Registration Number:	1478280	POWER-AC
Registration Number:	1413978	ACTIONJAC
Registration Number:	2636396	EXCEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

Email: trademark@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Duncan H.Poirier

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39799-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2016

900365675 REEL: 005800 FRAME: 0063

Total Attachments: 4 source=Grant of IP Interest#page1.tif source=Grant of IP Interest#page2.tif source=Grant of IP Interest#page3.tif

source=Grant of IP Interest#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of May 20, 2016 as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Bank"), for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted to Bank a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and any proceeds thereof to Bank.

The undersigned Borrower and Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications and any proceeds thereof (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent, patent application, trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

NOOK INDUSTRIES, INC.

Print Name: Joseph H. Nook, Jr.

Title: Chairman

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest - Chase/Nook]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED,

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name: David J. Waugh Title: Authorized Officer

[Continuation of Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest - Chase/Nook]

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Patent Description	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
MECHANICAL ACTUATOR IMPROVEMENT	United States	8,701,834	4/22/2014
MULTI-ROW FULL COMPLEMENT BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY	United States	9,206,846	12/8/2015

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application Title	Country	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
MECHANICAL ACTUATOR IMPROVEMENT	United States	4/2/2014	14/243,126

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration Date	Registration Number
POWER-TRAC	United States	12/30/1997	2,124,786
POWER-TRAX	United States	12/23/1997	2,122,781
POWER-AC (STYLIZED)	United States	3/1/1988	1,478,280
ACTIONJAC	United States	10/21/1986	1,413,978
EXCEL	United States	10/15/2002	2,636,396

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST – CHASE/NOOK

9157812 v1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/25/2016 REEL: 005800 FRAME: 0068